Failure to certify by the date specified by “THE ASSOCIATION”, a date not 
less than thirty (30) days nor more than thirty-five (35) days from date of mailing or electronic 
delivery will result in a fine of Two Hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) per individual not reported, 
not to exceed the maximum fine of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2500.00). 

Designated REALTOR® members shall also notify “THE ASSOCIATION” of any additional 
individual(s) licensed or certified with the firm(s) within thirty (30) days of the date of affiliation or 
severance of the individual. Failure to certify within thirty (30) days will result in a fine of Five

[...]

records of “THE ASSOCIATION” and to carry on all necessary correspondence with NMAR and 
NAR. 

The governing body of “THE ASSOCIATION” shall be a Board of Directors consisting of LCAR 
President, LCAR President-Elect, LCAR Treasurer and one (1) director elected for every, one 
hundred seventy-five (175) association members as of May 1st annually, rounded up or down 
using point 5 (.5) as the rounding center. 

Directors shall be elected to serve for terms of two (2) years, except that in the event the terms 
of more than one-half (1/2) of the directors are scheduled to expire on December 31st of any

[...]

system under which one half (1/2) of the directors becomes available each year. 

Thereafter, as many directors shall be elected each year as are required to fill vacancies. No 
vacancy will exist for an expiring director term that is more than the one (1) director per one 
hundred seventy-five (175) members, rounded up or down using point 5 (.5) as the rounding 
center. However, at no time will an elected director have their term shortened because of the 
membership count as of May 1st. 

SECTION 3 – TERM LIMITS AND RESTRICTIONS 

a. Term limits – No director shall serve for more than three (3) consecutive two-year (2 year)